

139 East Fourth Street 1303-Main Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

> o: 513-287-4320 f: 513-370-5720

Rocco.D'Ascenzo@duke-energy.com Rocco O. D'Ascenzo Deputy General Counsel

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

September 17, 2024

Ms. Linda Bridwell Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: Case No. 2022-00372

In the Matter of: The Electronic Application of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (1) An Adjustment of Electric Rates; (2) Approval of New Tariffs; (3) Approval of Accounting Practices to Establish Regulatory Assets and Liabilities; and (4) All Other Required Approvals and Relief

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

In accordance with the Commission's July 1, 2024 Order, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Energy Kentucky or Company) submitted on July 8, 2024 that the Company anticipated that the individual Kroger locations would begin processing payment for customers without service fees by November 1, 2024. The Company is submitting that the individual Kroger locations began processing payments for customers without service fees on September 4, 2024.

I certify that this electronically filed document is a true and accurate copy of the original document and that there are currently no parties in this proceeding that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means. Pursuant to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085, no paper copy of this filing will be made.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Rocco D'Ascenzo

Rocco D'Ascenzo (92796) Deputy General Counsel Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street, 1303-Main Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Phone: (513) 287-4320 Fax: (513) 370-5720

Email: rocco.d'ascenzo@duke-energy.com